
PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
AND

NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

APPENDIX A



SECOND AMENDMENT THE WATER SALES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION AND THE NEW-JERSEY

AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, made this /~ ~ day of
.~"~ , 2008, between Passaic Valley Water Commission, a public body of
the S~ate of New Jersey, having its principal office at 1525 Main Avenue, in
the City of Clifton, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, hereinafter
referred to as "Commission", and New Jersey-American Water Company, a
Public Utility Corporation organized under the laws of the State of New
Jersey, with its principal office at 213 Carriage Lane, Delran, New Jersey
08075, hereinafter referred to as the "Company":

WHEREAS, the Commission, organized pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:62-
108, et seo_t., owns and operates a public water supply and distribution
system; and

WHEREAS, the Commission supplies the Company with water
pursuant to a written agreement dated July 10, 1991 entitled "Water Sales
Agreement Between the Passaic Valley Water Commission and New Jersey-
American Water Company, Inc." (referred to herein as the "Agreement"), and
an amendment to the agreement (the "Amendment") dated September 26,
2007 replaced Schedule A annexed to the Agreement with Revised Schedule
A dated July 25, 2007; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of this second amendment to the
Agreement to clarify and clearly establish the previously implicit limitations of
the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, this second amendment to the agreement (the "Second
Amendment") hereby clearly establishes an explicit Maximum Annual
Purchase Volume (the maximum total volume of water in billions of gallons
per year which can be purchased by the Company from PVWC during the
Service Year) as set forth in the attached Revised Schedule A which shall be
appended to the revised Agreement; and

WHEREAS, all other terms and conditions of the previously amended
Agreement dated September 26, 2007 shall remain in full force and effect;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree that the revised Schedule
A dated as of the date hereof shall replace, in its entirety, the previously
revised Schedule dated July 25, 2007 and become effective as of the date of
full and proper execution of said document by the authorized parties; and
shall be fully binding upon said parties and shall be attached to the
Agreement and made a part thereof in its entirety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
instrument to be executed by their duly authorized officers, and have affixed
corporate seals, the day and year first above written.

By:

By:

Attest:

Attest:

Board

NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN
WATER COMPANY, INC.

By:

PASSAIC VALLEY

WATER COI~IMISSION

Board President

-4-



REVISED SCHEDULE A
DATED JUNE 20, 2008

Total Combined to West Oranae and West Caldwell (to PWSID No. 0712001)
And all Little Falls (PWSID No. 1605001~ Points of Delivery;

Maximum Dally Volume

Maximum Monthly Volume

Annual Maximum Purchase Volume

Annual Minimum Purchase Requirement
After 1/1/2008 Until the End of the
Term of the Aqreement

30 MGD

759.5 MGM (24.5 MGD Average)

6000 MGY (16.4 MGD Average)

4653 MGY (12.75 MGD Average)

All Little Falls (PWSID No. 1605001) Points of Delivery:

IMaximum Daily Volume                I 3.5 MGD

Maximum Monthly Volume              77.5 MGM (2.5 MGD Average)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto .have caused this
instrument to be executed by their duly authorized officers, and have affixed
corporate seals, the day and year first above written.

Attest: NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN
WATER COMPANY

By:

Attest:

By:

Board

PASSAIC VALLEY WATER
COMMISSION

Board President



PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMlvlIsSION
AND

NEW 3ERSEY-AMERTCAN WATER COMPANY, TNC.

AMENDMENT TO AGREEHENT

APPENDIX A



EXHIBIT A
FORM OF 2007 AMENDMENT TO WATER SUPPLY AGREEHENT

AMENDMENT TO AGREEHENTz made this ~ day of ~
2007, (hereinafter "2007 Amendment") between Passaic Valley Water
Commission, a public body of the State of New Jersey, having its principal
office at 1525 Main Avenue, in the City of Clifton, County of Passaic and
State of New Jersey, hereinafter referred to as "Commission"~ and New
Jersey-American Water Company, a Public Utility Corporation organized
under the laws of the State of New :lersey, with its principal office at 131
Woodcrest Road. Cherry Hill, New 3.ersey 08034, hereinafter referred to as
the "Company": ~

WHEREAS, the Commission is organized pursuant to N.~.S.A. 40:62-
108, ~ ~;&, and owns and operates a public water supply and dlst:rlbution
system; and

WHEREAS, the Commission supplies the Company with water
pursuant to a written agreement dated July 10, :~991 entitled "Water Sales
Agreement Between the Passaic Valley Water Commission and New Jersey-
American Water Company, Inc." (referred to here~n as the "Agreement"); a
copy of which ls attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS~, Commission and Company hereby mutually agree to
amend the Agreement; by replacing Schedule A annexed thereto and entttled
"Purchase Limitations and Minimum Requirements", with Revised Schedule A
dated July 25, 2007, and a copy of Revised Schedule A dated July 25, 2007 is
attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, all other.~terms~ and condl,tlons of the Agreement: shall
remain In ful~ force and effect:, except as explicitly modified by the 2007
Amendment;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties he.reto have caused thls
instrument to be executed by their duly authorized officers, and have affixed
corporate seals, as of the day and year first above written.

Attest:

By:

Attest:

By ~
A

ve Secretary ’

NEW 3ERSEY-AMERZCAN
WATER COMPANY

PASSAIC VALLEY WATER
COMMISSION

By: ~

Pjgo Sanchez
Board President

-4-



PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COHHISSION
AND

NEW JERSEY-AHERICAN WATER COHPANY, INC.
AMENDHENT TO AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT DATED JULY 10, 1991

EXHIBIT A



WATER SALES AGREEMENT

BETWEEN "

THE PASSAIC VALLEY WATER ’.COMMISSION

AND

NEWJERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.



1991
AGREEFIENT, made this 10th day of J~ly , ~B~)~, between

PASSAIC VALLEYWATER COMMISSION, a public body of the State of New

Jersey, having it~ p~incipal offic~ at 1525 Main Avenue, Clifton,

New Jersey 07011, hereinafter referred to as" "Commission," and NEW

JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMFAI~X, a public utility corporation

organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, with its

principal office at 500 Grove Street, Haddon Heights, New Jersey

08035, hereinafter referred to as the "Company":

WHEREAS, the Commission, organized pursuant to N.J.S.A.

40:62-108, et seq., owns and operates a public water supply and

distribution system in the Cities o£ Passaic, Paterson and Clifton

and other surrounding territories; and

WHEREAS, Commission sells water in bulk to other water

purveyors; and

9[HEREAS, Commission and the Commonwealth Watgr Company,

"~redecessor to the Company, have emecuted two water sales

agreements, one dated February 2, 1978, providing for the furnishing

of a supply of water by the Commission ~o the Company, and the other

dated Octobe= 25, 1979~ providing for the furnishing of water to the

Company’s Little Falls district; and

WHEREAS, by Certificate of Merger duly f~led with the Secretary

of State of New Jersey on December 23, 1987, Monmout£ Consolidated

Water C6mpany and New Jersey Water Company were merged into

Co[m~onwe~lth W~ter Company effective ~s of January l, igSS, the

latter simultaneously changing its name to that of the Company; and

9[HE~EAS, the Company retained all right, title and inteYest of

Commonwealth Water Company in and to any and a!l contracts,

£ncluding, without limitation, Commonwealth Water Company’s ~ights



pursuant to the February 2, 1978, and October 25, 1979, agreements

with the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Commis{ion ~nd Company wish to provide for a

further additional supply of w~ter by and between Commission and

Company; and

WHETS, Commission and Company wish to supersede~ the February

2, 1978 agreement with the within agreement~ and~"

WHEREAS, Commission and Company desire that the October 25,

1979, agreement remain in full force and effect;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises

and respective covenants and agreements contained herein, the

parties agree as follows:

GECTION I:     DEFINITIONS

a.    "Agreement" means this water sales contract which

supersedes the prior agreement between the Commission and

"~ommonwealth Water Company, now the Company, dated February 2, 1978.

b.    "Annual Purchase Period" means the calend~r year beginning

January i and ending December 31 for the duration of this Agreement.

c.    "Annual Purchase Requirement" means the minimum tot~!

volume of water expressed in million gallons.per year which will be

purchased by the Company from the Commission.

d.    "Daily Period" means the twenty-four (24) hour period from

midnight to the following ~i’dnight in any given day.

e.    "First Permanent Purchase Period" shall be th~ period

con~nencing on the date when Uninterruptible Service commences as

provided in Section 2 herein.

f.     "Force Majeure Event" means the inability of a party to

perform due to acts o£ God, strikes, locko~t~ or other industrial

-2-



disturbances, orders of the Government of the United States or the

State of New Jersey or any agency or instrumentality thereof, acts

of terrorism, insurrections, riots, epidemics, landslides,

lightning, earthquakes, fires, hurricanes, storms, floods, washouts,

explosions, failure of, or accidents to, machinery, pipelines, dams

or canals, partial or entire failure of water supply, arrests, civil

disturbances, acts of any public enemy, and any o%he~ causes not

reasonably within the control of the party claiming such inability.

A Party’s inability to perform due solely to financial circumstances

unrelated to any of the foregoing conditions sh~ll in no case

constitute a "Force Majeure Event."

g-    "Maximum Daily Purchase" means the maximum voluie of water

purchased by the Company~d~ring any daily period.

h.    "MGD" is the abbreviation for "million gallons of water per

day."

""    i.    "Points of Delivery" means the loc~tions of the Company’s

metering facilities which connect to both the Commission and Company

transmission systems. In particular, the Points of Delivery sh~!l

be located at the Company’s Passaic Valley Booster Station located

on Pheasant Valley Way in West Orange and at the proposed metering

facility to be located in Kirkpatrick Lane, south of, and in the

vicinity of, Bloomfield Avenue in West Caldwell.

j.     "Tariff" means the Commission’s schedule of rates and

charges as approved by, and on file with, the Commission, as such

may £rom time to time be amended and supplemented.

k.    "Uninterruptible Service" is potable water service to be

provided in accordance with the provisions of Section 2 herein and

Schedule A hereto. The Commission sgrees ho provide such service t0



the Company unconditionally, except to theextent that the

p~ovisions of Section 5 of the Agreement may apply under c~rt~in

circumstances to excuse the Commission from providing such

Uninte=ruptable Service in the quantity specified.

~_~:     WATER S~RVICZ TQ.HE PROVIDED

a.    Commission agrees to supply Company and Company agrees to

purchase frqm Comm±s=ion through the Points of Dglivery, commencing

on July i, I~93, Uninterruptible Service as provided in Schedule A

hereto..The Maximum Daily Purchase by the Company shall not exceed

the rates set forth in Schedule A attached hereto. The Commission

agrees to construct those facilities required to provide the maximum

flow rates specified in Schedule A

interconnection. During any Annual Purchase Period, the Annual

Purchase Requirement shall not be less than as set forth on Schedul~

A. The water to be delivered by Commission wi!! be furnished from

__supplies as Commission may now or hereafter use for the general

supply of its customers.

bo    The Company will review its use of water under the terms

and conditions of Section 2.a and Schedule A on an annua! basis.

Within ninety (g0) days of the close of each Annual Purchase Period,

the Company will advise the Commission of its desire to increase the

Annual Purchase Requirement and the Maximum Daily Purchase. Within

ninety (90) days of receipt of such request from th~ Company, the

Commission will advise the Company whether such additional supply

will be furnished by the Commission. If the requested increase can

be supplied by the Commission, the Annual Purchase Requizement and

the Maximum Daily Purchase will be increased beginning on the first

day o£ the next Annual Purchase Period. The Commission :etatns the



~ole authority to approve or deny any request made by the Company

and the approval of any such request will not be unreasonably

~ithheld.

c.    The Company will advise the Commission, within nineiy (90)

days following the close of each Annual Purchase Period, of any

anticipated surplus of water for the Annual Purchase Period

following the current Annual Purchase Period, Such notice by the

Company will request the Commission to reduce .the Company’s Annual

Purchase Requirement by the amount of the anticipated surplus,

effective for the Annual Purchase Period immediately succeeding the

current Annual Purchase Period. The Commission will utilize its

best efforts and will make a good faith attempt to market the

surplus w~ter to other customers of th~ Commission. The Commission

will advise the Company of its acceptance of the surplus, ou any

portion thereof, and the revised Annual Purchase RequiremeNt no

..later than lS0 days before the close of ~h~ current Annual Purchase

Period. !n the absence o£ such notice by the Commission, the Annual

Purchase Requirement will be deemed to remain unchanged. ~f, on the

other hand, the Commission accepts the Company surplus, or any

portion thereof, the next Annual Purchase ~equirement wi!! he

~educsd accordingly effective for the next Anhu~l Purchas~ ~eriod.

d.    If the Company fails to notify the Co~un~ssion of its desi~

to increase oE decrease the Annual Purcha’se Requirement within

ninety (g0) days of the close of any Annual Purchase Period, the

terms and conditions of Section 2.a and Schedule A will continue, in

full force withoutmodification through the next Annua! Purchase

Period.

-5-



~ECTION 3:    WATER OU~

a.    The water to be furnished hereunder shall be potable water

which meets the statutory and/or regulatory standards promulgated by

the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and the United

States Environmental Protection Agency, or any successor governmen-

tal agency or department, being water delivered from Commission’s

filtration plant located in Totowa, New Jersey, Or from such other

sources or combination of sources as may be available to Commission.

b.    Compliance with the water quality provisions of this

Agreement shall be determined by sampling ~t the Points of

Delivery. The Commission will establish a sampling station at each.

Point of Delivery and reports of analysis of samples from those

stations shall be provided’to Company ~onthly. The Commission shall

not be responsible for the quality of the water delivered once the

water passes into the Company’s system beyond the Points of

"’Delivery. Title to the water shall ~e deemed to pass at the Points

of Delivery. Consequently, the Company hereby agrees to indemnify

and save harmless the Commission against any and all claims,

liability, loss, damages, costs or expense (incluDing, without

limitation, reasonable attorney’s fees) suffered or incurred by the

Commission (i) related to the quality of water in the Csmpany’s

system beyond the Points of De!ivory or (ii) arising, out of any

contamination or alleged contamination of the Company’s water

supply. The Commission, however, accepts resFonsibilit’/ for the

quality of water delivered to the Points o£ Delivery. The

Commission hereby agrees to indemnify and save harmless the Company

against any and al! claims, liabi!ity, loss, damages, costs or

expense (including, without limitation, reasonable attorney, s fees)

-6-



suffered or incurred by the Company, (i) related to the quality of

water in the Commission’s system on the Commission side of the

Points of Delivery or (ii) arising out of any contamination or

alleged contamination of the Commission’s water supply.

~:      TERMS OF PAYMENT

a.    Company hereby agrees to pay the charge for water delivered

by Commission which shall be at the same bulk or wholesale rate

which other bulk or wholesale customers of Commiss±on pay. Company

shall also pay all power charges inchrred to pump water above the

Co.mmission normal gradient, which gradient is the normal discharge

gradient of the main system of the Little Falls Plant. All bills

shall be rendered monthly in arrears by Commission and shall be

payable by Company within thirty (30) days of the date the bill is

rendered.

b.    In the event that the bulk or wholesale rate charged by

-~ommission to other purveyors is raised or lowered during the term

of this Agreement or any ~enewal period thereof, Commission agrees

to sell and Company agrees to buy and pay for water delivered at

such new rats from the d~te any such change in rate shall become

e~fective.

c.    Company egress to purchase from Commission the Annua!

Purchase Requirement. The Company agrees to make the req~i~d

payment for its Annual Purchase Requirement for e~ch Annual Purchase

Period, whether or not the Company in fact takes the full amount of

the Annual Purchase Requirement in such Annual Purchase Period,

p~ovided that to the extent the Commission fails to mak~ available

to Company the amount ~f wate~ specified as the Annual ~urchase

Requirement for any Annual Purchase Period, the quantity of water

-7-



=pecifi4d in ~ection 2 and on Schedule A as the Annual Purchase

Requirement shal~ he accordingly reduced (duzin~ that Annual

Purchase Period only) to the amount of w~ter, which was i~ £act made

available by the Commission to the Company during such Annual

Purchase Period. If, at the end o~ any Annual Purchase Period

Company shall not have taken at least the Annual Purchase

Requirement, then Company shall pay to Commission, within sixty (60)

days after the end of such Annual Purchase Period, the difference

between the actual charges paid and the total charge due for the

Annual Purchase Requirement, as adjusted to reflect any change in

the Water Rat8 during that period (the ’~Deficiency"). To the extent

Company pays a Deficiency charge to the Commission, in ths next

succeeding Annual PurchKse Period, Company sh~ll be permitted to

take from Commission, without charge, a quantity of water equal to

the amount of water represented by the Deficiency from the previous

~Annual Purchase Period.

d.    The provisions of this Section notwithstanding, the Company

will not be liable to pay the Commission for the Annual Purchase

Requirement provided that the Commission failed to make available to

the Company this ~mount of water as a result o£ (i) prior

commitments and obligations of the Commission to serve the Cities o£

Paterson, Passaic and Clifton, (ii) actions taken by the Stat~ of

New Jersey limiting the availability o~ water to the Co~any or

(iii) the Commission’s failure to make available water which

complies with the provisions o£ sect£on B. ~or ~ period of time equal

to or greater than one (i) month in duration.



~UPTIONS I~ 3ERVICE~ ~QRCE ~JELrRE EVENT

a.    In the event that it becomes necessary for the Commission

to temporarily discentinue service or tO reduce water pressure in

Commission m~ins because of a Force Majeur~ Event, it is

specifically agreed that Company or its customers shall not have any

claim or demand against Commission because of such temparary

discontinuances of supply or reduction of pressure.

b.    If by reason of any Force Majeure Event either the Company

o= the Commission shall be rendered unable wholly~ or in part, to

satisfy their respective obligations under this Agreement, and

further if the party alleging the Force Majeure Event shall give

notice and full p~rticulars of such Force Majeure Event in writing

to the other party hereto ~ithin a reasonable time after occurrence

of the event or cause relied upon, then the obligation of the party

giving such notice, to the extent affected by such Force MRjeure

~vent, shall be suspended or modified during the continuance of the

inability ts perform, or fully perform, then cl~imed. Either party

so affected shall use ~ts best efforts to remove or overcome such

Force Majeure Event with all reasonable dispatch.

~:     PRESSURE LIMITATIONS, CONSTRUCTION OF PUMP STATIONS

a.    Commission shall not be obligated to deliver water at its

West Orange Point o£ Delivery at a pressure in eicess of the water

pressur~ carried in Commission’s supply mains in the general

vicinity o~ the West Orange Point of Delivery.

b.    Commission agrees to pro~i~e water at sufficient pressure

at the West Caldwell Point of Delivery to satisfy the rates of f!o~

in accordance with Schedule A attached her~.~ h~mission accepts

full responsibility for the construction o~ a pump station and



pipelines required to transmit water from the Commission’s treatment

facilities to the West Caldwell Point of Deliver%-. Company further

agrees to provide telemetry equipment at its Florham Park Tank to

operate the Commission’s pumping equipment for the West Caldwell

Point of Delivery.

c.    Company shall connect its 36-inch transmission main to the

Commission’s p.roposed transmission main located i~ Kirkpatrick Lane,

south of, ~nd in the v~cinity of, Bloomfield Avenue in West

Caldwell, New Jersey. Company shall bear ~ii costs of construction

for said connection including, but not limited to, a motorized

control valve to be operated in conjunction with existing or future

Commission pumping facilities. Company shall install at its cost a

metering station with appurtenances and such station shall remain

the property of the Company.

d.    Any wate~ supply facilities constructed by Commission or

~ts ~gents at the sole expense of the Commission shall zt ali times

be and remain the property of the Co~miss~on. All facilities

constructed by Companz. or its agents shall at all times be and

remain the property of Company.

Company shall, if requested by Commission, provide Commission

with copies o6 certified reports o£ test(s) on the ~ccuracy of

meter(s) at the beginning of the contract term, and once each year

thereafter until termination of th~s Agreement, or any ~esewal terms

hereof.

ZECT[ON ~:    D~TION OF AGREEF!ENT AND R~N~HAL; BINDING

a.    This Agreement shall be binding ~nd sh~ll inure to

benefit of the parties hereto ~nd theft respectiv~ legal successors



and assigns. This Agregment may not be assigned by either Party

without approval of the other Party, which approval shall not he

unreasonably withheld. The term of this Agreement initi~lly shall

be for a period of twenty five (25) years from the date hereof and

the Agreement shall be subject to the approval of governmental

agencies zs required by law. The pa=ties agree to cooperate in

securing any and all such approvals.

b.    This Agreement shall be renewed automatically for one (I)

additional term of twenty five (25) years, unless the Company serves

a written notice of te£mination upon the Commission not less than

one year befor~ the expiration date of the initial term of this

Agreement. Any renewal shall be subject to any and all required

governmental agency ~pp~ov~is.

c.    This Agreeient~constitutes the entire understanding of the

parties he=ere and the parties shall not be bound by any other

~agreeme~ts, understandings or conditions respecting the subject

matter hereof other than those expressly set forth herein. This

Agreement may be amended or modified only in writing, duly executed

by the parties hereto.

d.    In the event that any one or more of the prov~sions of this

Agreement shall for any reason be held to be ~!legal or invalid by a

court o£ competent jurisdiction, such ~ legality or invalidity shal!

not effect ~ny other provis~ons of this Agreement and this Agreement

shall be continued in full force and effect as if such illega! or

invalid provision~had not been contained herein.

SECT~Q~ ?: EFFECTIVE DATE, TE~IINATION OF FE~ROARY 2, ~978
AGRE~NT

a.    If the date of commencement of Uninterruptible He=vice is

subsequent to July l, !993, the Annual Purchase Requirement shal! be

-!i-



reduced for the First Permanent Purchase Period by one one hundred

eighty fourt~ of the Annual ~urchase Requirement for each day the

date o~ commencement of Uninterzuptible Service is delayed beyond

July I,

b.    The Feb£uary 2, 1978 Agreement between the Parties will

=em~in in force through the date when Uninterruptible Serv%ce

commences. On the date Uninterruptible Service co~unences, the

¯ February 2, IS78 Agreement, or any automatic r~newal term thereof,

will terminate and become nul! and void. The terms and conditions

of this Agreement wi!l supersede the provisions of the February

i~78 Agreement.

~aCTIQN IQ: ~OTICES

Any notice given by either party.~o the other party shall be in

w~iting, ~nd shall be’served personally or by depositing such notice

in the United States Mail, certified, with c~rtification and postage

charges prepaid and properly addressed and directed to the p~rty to

rece£ve the same as follows:

As ~0 Commission:

Ks to Company:

With Copy To:

Passaic Valley Water Commission
1525 Main Avenue
Clifton, NJ 07011
Akin: Charlotte R. Alvino, A~. Sac’v.

~ew Jersey-American Water Co~pany
500 G~ove Stree~
Haddon Height~ NJ 080B5
Attn: Treasu=e~

~ew Jersey-American Water Company
Northern Division
2~ Canoe Brook Road
Short Hills, NJ 07078
Attn: Manager

Either party may designate a change of address or a different

person, o~ entity to which notice~ shall be civen, by           ~_~:~.y’~’, ~ of

written                                                                      .u~ . n~tice to that effect to the other party



~    ~ ASSIG~M~T.,Q~ ANNUAL PURCHASE

a.    Anything in ~his Agreement to thecontrary notwithstanding,

the Company sh~ll have the right to ~ssign (without further consent

of the Commission) a portion o£ the water supply to be prbvided by

the Commission under this Agreement to The Southeast Morris County

Municipal Utilities Authority, a body corporate and politic of ~h~

State o£ New Jersey ("SMCMUA") subject to the following terms and

conditions:

(i) Any such assignment ("Assignment") sha.ll be pursuant

to a written agreement between the Company and SMCMUA

Agreement"), a copy of which shall be supplied to the Commission;

(2) SM~MUA shBll have agreed in writing (which agreement

may be incorporated in the-SMC~A "Agreement) to (1) b~ hound by the

pr~visions of this Agreement with respect and limited to any water

suvp!ied to SMC~A by the Co,lesion pursuant to this Agreement and~

~he Assignment including, without limiting the ~enerality of the

foregoing, the p~ent provisions ~ Sectio~ 4; and (ii) ~ke direct

pa~ent to the Co~ission for all water supplied to SMCI~A and,

subject to the provisions of this Agreement, its proportionate share

of the Annual Purchase Requirement as ~gre~d upon by the Company and

b.    Upon (i) receipt of notice of an Assiqnment to ~:’~.~A and

(ii) compliance by SMC~.~A with the conditions set forth in

¯ ubparagraph "a~’ above, the Co~ission hereby agrees to hi!! S~.~A

directly for any w~ter supplied by the Co--lesion to SM~.~A and/or,

to the extent appropriate, 6~Z.~A’s proportionate share of the

Annual Purchase Requirement as agreed upon by the Company and



instru~em~ to be executed by their duly authorized officers, and

have affixsd their corporate, seals, the d~y and year first above

written.

, President

1367I

NEWJERS~!-AI~ERICAIq WATER CO.ANY

-14-



MAXXMUMDkXLX

~esk Caldwell

July i, 19S3
JanumzM I, 1994 ~.4
JanuBry I, 1995 10.5
January l, 2000 20.1
January i, 2005 25.0 l0

Annual Purchase
Be~uirement ~(gG)~

2,248
Z,993~.
3,650
3,650

13671.16



PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
AND

NEW 3ERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

REVISED SCHEDULE A DATED 3ULY 25I 2007

EXHIBIT B



REVISED SCHEDULE A
DATED JULY 25, 2007

Total Combined to West Oranoe and Wast Caldwell (to PWSZD No. 07120011
And all Little Falls (PWS]{D No, 16050011 Points of Deliverv:

Maximum Dally Volume 30 MGD

Maxlmum.M.gnthlY Volume 759.5 MGM (24.5 MGD Average)

Annual Minimum Purchase Requirement = : 3650=MGY (10 MGD Average)
.B, efore 1/1/2008 .........

Annual Minimum Purchase Requirement 4653 MGY (i2,75 HGD Average)
After 1/:i/2008 Until the End ol~ the
Term of the Agreement

All LitUe Falls (PWSID No, 160500:L) Points of Delivery:

Maximum Dally Volume 315 MGD

Maxlmu,~Month’ly Volum~ ...... 77.5 MGM (2’5 HGDAverage)

ZN WZTNESS WHEREOF, the partles hereto have caused this
Instrument to be executed by their duly authorized officers, and have affixed
corporate seals, the day and year first abov,e written.

Attest: NEW ]ERSEY-AHER~CAN
WATER COMPANY

Attest;

Louis Amodlo
Administrative Secretary

PASSAIC VALLEY WATER
COMMISSION

By:
(~(igo ~5~nchez
Board President

-7-


